
Fw: CC Plume 
Debbie Jourdan 
to: 
Ronald Saskowski 
06/ 13/2012 03:16PM 
Hide Details 
From: Debbie Jourdan/R4/USEPA/US 

To: "Ronald Saskowski" <Saskowski.Ronald@epamail.epa.gov> 

1 Attachment 

CC Plume- 433 Madison Avenue- Investigation Report (l999).pdf 

From: Scott Miller 
Sent: 06/13/2012 03:07 PM EDT 
To: Debbie Jourdan 
Subject: Fw: CC Plume 

Debbie, 
Please save this to the SDMS file for Capital City Plume. 
Thanks, 

Scott Miller 
Remedial Project Manager 
Superfund Division 
Superfund Remedial Branch 
Section C 

mailto:Saskowski.Ronald@epamail.epa.gov


U.S. EPA Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Phone ( 404) 562-9120 
Fax ( 404) 562-8896 

----- forwarded by Scott Miller/R4/USEPA/US on 06/13/2012 03:06PM ----­
To: Scott Miller/R4/USEPA/US@EPA 
From: Stephen Smith/R4/USEPA/US 
Date: 06/04/2012 02:43PM 
Subject: CC Plume 

By chance, have you read/seen this report regarding off-site BTEX contamination at this 
location? 
(See attached file: CC Plume- 433 Madison Avenue- Investigation Report (1999).pdf) 

Stephen P. Smith 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 
Office of Environmental Accountability 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Ph: ( 404) 562-9554 
Fax: (404) 562-9486 
smith.stephen@epa.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is being sent by or on behalf of an attorney. It is 
intended exclusively for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom or to which it is addressed. 
This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, or confidential or 

otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not the named addressee, you are not 
authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this message or any part of it . If you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by email and delete 
all copies of the message. 

mailto:smith.stephen@epa.gov
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(Click hen: and type~] ~~ 

SITE: C~ 4kt _I_ J ~ 
BREAK: ?)?< 
OTHER: _,1,_{j'-'~;~.....-----

To: Mr. Hurnberto Guzman Fax: 404-562-8896 

From: Kirk Callaway Date: 01/24/01 

Re: 433 Madison Ave. Pages: 28 

CC: 

~ 
D lkuent 0 ForRevisw 0 Please Convnent 0 Please Reply 0 Please Recyde 

: j 

.it • • I • • • • 

~:Attached is a copy of the report we discussed. If it is not legible, please let me know and~ 

wilt~i yim a 'f'PY· Pl., koep me .Wvised on thi~ project if at .U possible. •• I may Jet me : 

~o~er-fu-law know w~ i! going on. Work:TI0-243-1833, Home 770-642-9294. Hom1address: 

2IZf~i~hop Creek Dr. Ml. etta, GA. 30062. Thanks for your help. 

Regards. 

J 

• 

~ 111!,!171~H / -· -· ----.y-.. --- - I 
. .... ' ...... . -· - · '· ··_:: ~ ; · ·: .. •:.:- . 

. / . ' 

! 

\ 
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Aloblma Oeport,...l of nvironmentol MattJeomlbt I 
P.O. Box 30!1463 
Momsomery, Alabama 3 

Attn: 

Ro: 

J M.r. Bubhanan: . 
I 

October JJ, 1999 

' CTE Environmental hu proceedecJ WJth th~ requested Pmiminary I11vestigation 
for the above referenced sito. This Preliminary lnvesbsation wu requested as a ~It of 
a meenng between you, Mr. Herbert Scheuer, and myself. Durina OW' discussion, iit wu 
aareed upon thas the up &radiel1t propeny which currently betonp to \he Foreary ' 
DePartment should be te~ted lf poiSiible. · 

At the elore of our in.itial meetina, l \'ilited with tbe Forestry Department ~ 
pvm\nion wa' &iven for '~\ p\&~ \a~ cri\icai location wbi~h we felt wat down 
pdient ftom the oJd lank pit. 'fhat well wu placed in accordance with ADEM 
JUidelines inctudins the samplins of soil• by the cm:oro method "'d sroundwater 11 a 
delayed 24-hour interval. The water sample, being of moat concern.. waa analyzed by an 
independent laboratory on a rush basis to allow our office to compare these test results 
with those taken on the propony previoualy. Al.wu suspected, the off-site property 
which is up gradient from 433 Madison Avenue exhibits the same levels of 
contmnatio.n aa those water samples taJcen previously a1 the property •ite. It is very 
likely that the ~nwnin~\ion which was found at the JUbject property is from this oft'·site 
source. 

Our client hu asked us to express some real concerns whicl1 exi5l at thia time. 
The property ia currently owned by three widowed womeo each of which is 
approximately 75+ yean old. One of these woma ilttill workina due to financial needs. 
The 'P'OP'"Y whidt they currently own wu an inbetitancc iJ\d wu iDtended 10 be sold to 
help in the ftnancialstability for tbese three ownen for the remainder of their life. 

11121 
Cht,lDitl Sit~& 
~tultiiDitiU' , 

A la1Ja11111 
;\6141' 

l~lJl IM-.&,1!1 
1'.0. Ro-. UOII~ 

.'6 U;l. DIU •• 
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Mr. Jobn Buchanan 
Oe~ober 13, 999 

l 
\ 

I 

;7 7 093 81 707 

PaseTwo 

I 

It is normal for ADEM to require a Pn\Uminary Invatiption to identify the 
locali1ed conditions of both soil and arOUDd~w and to ibzther require additional 
Secondary In~estiption1 u needed to locate theA vertical aDd ho.Uontal extent of the 
ph&me. Our}nitial tesuna has identified tbat tho ~Jume extenda &om ;m off·lite source 
approximu11y 100 feet to the East of the sublett 'froperty to t'he exueme West property 
line Ilona Madison Avenue. It i1 1110 prob~J)Ie when CODJiderins the levels of 
contamination and groundwater elevation ~ thai the tip or the plume extends on 
Nnher to the West under City property owned by t~ Landmark Foundation. 

• Since the three owners of' the property haVe spent thauund.t of dollara to elate 
identifYing the contamination levels in the aoil and JI'OU'Idwater for their prapeny, it i1 
vcry pouible that they luk the financial ability to continue further investiption 
inc1udlns1 Preliminary and Secondary Repont which extend beyond the bound1 of their 
property. Our clients request that an inve.Uption be conductccl oo the State propc:ny 
owned b)f ~ foremy Department to identifY it daey are truly the source of the 
coatamination f' that other flnanti&l resources may. be utilized. A "No further Action" 
letter lhoulcl ""en be issued for the propaty at 433 Madison Avenue to releue tbe · 
pmpeny to sell. ~ 

ln an effort to summariz.e the data obtained to date, we have included the resuJ1s 
of pundwatcr tcstins which were a part of our pr~oue correapondence dllttd Augus\ 
28, 1999. A. lite plan is also anached to identifY ~he new location of the off-aite, up 
pdient.. well ;n relation to the two wells previoutl)! placed. As far as soils sampling, is 
concerned. the TPH dala ineJuded indicates that .. only .oil sample currently restbf 
which ia in exuss of the 100 pans per million acti4m level cttablisbed by ADEM wu · 
located at lhe JO foot depth or the water table and !appears tc? be contaminated by the 
plume. rho aoiJ ~Ju collected from tho otr·alte ;property ~ developed as encore 

- samples and are ~Jy beins analyzed in the labol'flory. T data will be available u 
aoon as poJiible. ·~ l 

CTE Environmcmalappreciates your concern ·in this 
an unusual circumstance when compared to und~ 
paoline stations. Pleaeo consult on this mattor with MI. Dorot 
soon as possiblo. • 

I . 
·~ 

.I 

l 

I 

ter. We feel that this is 
race tank locations at 
Malaier and respond u 
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: l , 

environmenta,l 
(Division of ConstructitJn Testing &: Engineering, lne.) 

Mr. Herbert Scheuer 

1342 Carmichael Court 

Montgomery, Alabama 36106 

Re: Report/of Possible UST Contamination 

Private Property, 433 Madison Avenue 

Montgomery, Alabama 

Dear Mr. Scheuer: 

August 28, 1999 

CTE Environmental was asked to investigate the soil and groundwater quality at the 

referenced siJ a~er an Environmental Phase 1 study indicated the possibility of petroleum 

tootamination. The resuhs of our soil and groundwater tests are attaclted for your review. The 

soils were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons and yielded test results which were basically 

acceptable (below 100 parts per million) with the exception of one test of 171 ppm which was at 

35.0 feet wbere the water table was encotmtered. 

As far as water testing, it is importaDt to note from the drawings that Boring B-2 whi~ is 1 

up gradiant had levels of Benzene (3,200 ppb) and1Xyleoe (17,100 ppb) which were greater than 

Boring B-1 (1,300 ppb and 16,300 ppb) which is down gradiant from the original tank pit. 

The results of the ~ I "'l'Ort a.rded by tehers indicated similar levels of soil anr 
groundwater c;oot.amination in both locations and in a third location near the sidewallc alatg 

Madison Avenue. This Madison Avenue boring location is also up gradiant from the old pit 

location on tb~ property. A eopy of the test data could be obtained if you desire. 

2821 
CbestDut Strut 
MoDt;omcry, 

Alabama 
36107 

(.B4) 834-4719 
P.O. Box 2308!3 

36123-0813 

I 
·~ 

, ; 
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Mr. Hetbert Scheut:J" 

August 23, 1999 

Pagel. 

cc: 

weUs are c:oatamioated with greater oootaminatic:m being recorded at tbe up 

adjacent to Decatur Street.~· is sible that the CODtaminatioo is coming from an 

Acx:ording to the 1953 Sao Maps (attached) maintained by the City of 

mosi likely up gradiant location is the existing Forestry Commission property at 

ue. approximately 85 feet Ea .If · g B-1. 

reqWr..- fiool 1he Alabama rtmeut of~Wauueotal Mana..,- is to 

· ary lnvestigatioo including c:me up gradiant and three down gradiant wells with 

ling. This site may be differeot in the scope ofwo.rk since aU wells are 1 

all soils with tbe exceptioo oftbe deep .35.0 foot sample are below the JOO parts 

viruamental has attached a brief report to relate the history of the site. site 

logs, and laboratory data. After your review. feel free to call me at 334-8 -

t 
} 
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SITE l.OC-\TIONl IDSTOB)' 

The subject property I is located in Montgomery, Alabama at the Northwest comer of 

Madisc:a A vmue and Dec:atur Street The address of record is 433 Madison A venue. MotJt&Omery, 

Alabama. There is a empty building at the !;ite which appears to be the remains of a tire store. No 

uuderground storage UUlks (UST) currently exist on the site. From data obtained in our study, it 

was detemrined that a gasoline station did exist from approximately 1954, Pugh Texaeo Service 

St.at:ioo. uutil approximately 1975 when the propeny became Kelly Springfield Tire Service. No 

roc:ords exist whicll indicate the final dispesitioo of the underground tanks. It is thought that they 

were~ to allow for the cons:truction of the current building. 

~ 433 MaOison A,·enue Study SiU: 

The subject area is in the vicinity of an additional gasoline station which was up gradiant 

at503 Madison Avenue. Th}s 503 location became a gas station facility between the yean of 1931 

aDd 193S and was owned by Shell Petroleum Corporation. Through the years it changed ownership 

and became Spear Martin Service Station and later Newell's Shell Station. The station was ac:tive 

for approximately 53 years, closing in late 1987 or early 1988. The property was then purchased 

by tbe State of Alabama for a parking Jot. lt is currently a part of the Forestry Commissioo 

property South oftheir office buildings. No records could be located which indicated the 
I 

dispositicm of these underground storage tanks. ' 

I 

( 

-~---~--~1 f_ --
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503 Madison A\'enue Site ofPrC".ious Gasoline Station 

REGIONAL GEOLOG"Y:IHYDROGEOLOGY 

I 
The majority of Montgomery County is situated jn the Mooreville Chalk ph~ographic 

di$trict of the East Gulf Coastal Plain. The Mooreville C~al.k overlies the Eutaw f'Prma'tion, and 
I 

crops out in Southern Autauga County, Northern Lowndes County, and central Montgomery 

County. The\Mooreville consists of about 400 to 500 feet of chalk, calcareous clay. sandy clay 

and l.immooe. Thickness ranges from 2 70 feet to 600 feet. The MooreviUe Chalk is relatively 

impenneable and is not a source of water in the study area . The chalk is an upper confining layer 

for the upper Eutaw aquifer (Raymond et.al, J 98 ~}. I 
I 

GROUNDWAIEB INVESTIGATION AND RESULTS 

I 

I I 

. - "' ~ ----- ---- -_.,_ .,.. __ . 

The soil borings were augured using a truck-mounted CME-45 rotary drill rig ec:iuipped 
with 6.75-ioc:h inside diameter, hollow stem a~gers_ AJl Soil borings conducted during this I 
investigation were constructed as temporary ~oundwater monitoring wells. A total of two ~ 
groundwater ma:Utoring wells were installed by CTE at the subject site. Well locations were based ' 

OD reported tlnk locations, srte surface oonditions, and site topography. Each well was cxmtructed 

using 2" Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen and riser. The monitoring wells were 
I 

completed with ten feet of 0.010 slot threaded PVC screen. Solid sections of PVC riser were 
I 

extended to the surface grade elevation_ 
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The groundwater monitoring wells were developed upon completion of drilling using a 2-

incb submersible centrifugal pump. Each welJ ,was either pumped dry or untiJ the clarity and 

turbidity of the groundwater were generally consistent with pre-development quality. Groundwater 

samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 after 24 hours 'When the water 

level bad rebound to within 90% of the initial static water level. Static groundwater elevations for 

MW-1 and MW-2 were at 28.69 feet and 27.90 feet respectively. Based on groundwater data 

collected on site the flow direction appears to be sharp ley toward the West. 

' ' 

Upgradiant View looking East toward 503 Madison Avenue 

Note Location of Boring B·2 at Center of Picture 

I 
New disposable bailers and nylon stims were used at each well location. All sampling 

equipment was decontaminated prior to use itt each wen by washing with labor.rtoJ grade soap 

and water solution followed by a rinse with distilled water. New nylon drop line was used each 

time th~ bailer was decontaminated. Disposable sampling gloves were worn at all times while 

handling sampling equipm~. 11>e sarnp:t· ~ oves were ~anged at each well location. 

Groundwater samples were coli and submitted to Sutherland Environmental Testing 

Laboratory for BTEX and MTBE analysis All samples 1ere preserved in hydroch.loric acid and 

stored iD an ice filled c.ocier. Laboratory analyticaJ reports and chain-of-custody fonns are 

provided in tbe attached mTrial. 

l 

# 9 / 29 
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No free product was present in any of the monitoring wells during the sampling event an 

August s. 1999. No odor was detected during monitoring well instalJation or sampling. 

BTEXIMTBE results yielded evidence that groundwater c:mtaminatioo was preseot in the 

groundwater. 

Sanq>Je 

MW-1 

MW-2 

Booyne Toluene 

8,500 

28,500 

4,300 16,300 

3,900 17,100 

SOD .. INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY 

MfBE 

<:100 

<:100 

I 

Two soil borings were performed to characterize the horiw~tal and vertical extent of ) 

hydrocarbon contamination at the subject site. All borings were ~cted into water wells 

after samples were obtained. Each boring was exl.ellded to a tennioati, depth of 35.0 feet in order 

to obtain a representative sample. Miscellaneous soil testing was . Fducted in order not to 

duplicate those tests conducted by others in the Phase 1 report. For iilfoi"D'&3tioo pwposes, those 

tests performed were mostly below 20.0 feet and showed DO contaminaticm. 1 I ~-
All soil samples wee described in the field by the site profesidnal. Field soil boring Jogs 

i I I 
ere complEted for each soil boring and are attached . Soil samples wfr"e collected from the split 

1 

spoon sampler and p"iared for field scteeDing using a Gas Tech Incorporated phctoiOilization 

detector (PID). Soil dnpJes were prepared for scree;og by placing ~~e sample in .a ooe galJoo· 

zip-Jock bag.\ .After a period of time to allow for vo~c:m. the seal was broken on the bag and 

each sample was field screened for the presence of total ionizable vapors. 

Soil samples were c:ollec:ted for TPH analysis relying on l field screening and field 

observaticms by the site professional. Samples were placed in a Ja,ratozy prepared glass jar, 

sea)~ with a tetlcm lin~ ¥and stored .on ice in a ~~ler.. ~ ern~ soi1 samples we~e 
submitted to Sutherland Eu I Testmg Laborat.qJy m Bannm~ Alabama. for analys1s. 

The results of laboratory jw. is for TPH ccmamtration in the soil are presented in the attached 

Jabor.rtory ~Its. , f . 

Descriptioos of tbe soil pen~ iu each of the borings , provided in tbe attached 

boring logs. All soil samples were desaibed in the field by the site professional. Field · boring 

Jogs wete ~leted for each soil boring afd are attach""- A site map I containing boring ocations 

is provided .1 the attac:bed materials. The tfllowing is a generaliz.ed sununary of the soil ologies 

eDCOUDien>d rn-a the drillin~ phase of this iavestigaticn. I 

# 10 / 29 
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~ 

Soils en~ during the drilling phase of this investigatim were lithologically similar 

with variations in depth. silt c:ooteot, and color. The borings encountered varying layers of silty. 

SANDS with a red & tan, SU.. T -CLAY faye£ evideot at different depths in both borings. A gray. 

silty. CLAY was eacountered at a depth of33.0 feet in ~-1 and 25.0 feet in B-2. This clay layer 

coatinued to the terminatioa depth in all the borings. 

Sawplc I~tioo TPH Sample Location TPH 

B-1 S.Ofeet 20 B-1 10.0 feet ss 
B--1 15.0 feet 29 B-1 35.0 feet 171 

B-2 8.0 feet BDL B-2 25.0 feet BDL 

FINDINGS AND CONOJJSIONS 

Our 
1

evatuations of the environme!I!JII conditions at this siJ are based on 
information-and data obtained during field studies as descnl>ed within. It is CTE 

Environmental's opinion that contamination at the subject site is a concern. ~ It is a further 

co~cem due to the absence of soil cont · ation at depths above 30.0 feet and the 

contamination found in up gradiant w that an off-site source bas caused harm to this 

property. 

Our conclusions are limited to e conditions determined on the date of our 

investigation. CTE Enviromnental is n 
by others b~ on the findings of this 

date of our ~eport. 

/ 

responsible for the conclusions or 1opinions made 
sessment or future actions at the site beyond the 

# 1 1 / 29 
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Depth 
1n 
Feet 

0 

2 

6 

8 · 

10 

12 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

· · ·· ·-·--·· ·· · ·~· . --- .. . 

CTE \ 
Herbtrt Scheuer 

433 Nacli•on AvenUe 
Montg-ry, A.l.bama 

: W/A 
: Hollow 

Date St;arl.acl 
Job~r 

G U 

" s 
" c p s 
H 

DESCRIPTION 

- - - - - - - - JW~pbalt... - - - - - - - - -
~. su ty I SAND ------------r• Silty, SAND 

~-L _____ _ ____ _:_ 

Red ~ Ta.n, SILT-cLA.: 

I 
~-------------~-----

Tan , Silty, SAND 

~------------------ -
' Gray 1 S.ndy, CLAY 

BOfin; Terminated 1 ~ . 0 • f Groundwater Encounta red at 34. 0' 

TPH %M 

20 

ss 

25t 

171 

:8-4-99 
:99-953 

s Depth 
ASKL 

s 

15 

35 

N - Penetration Re•i•t:ance in Bl.owa Per Foot 
(AS'JM D-1586) 

\M - Paroent Moiatur. 

1 t 
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CTE 
He~ Sc:beuer 

4 33 Maclieon Avenue 
Hon~ry, Al~ama 

G U 
II s 
... c 
p s 
H 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

Data st:artect 
Job NUIIIbar 

TPH %M 

Aapbalt r-- --- --------------
erovn, sandy, siLT 

---------- .-
Racl 5 Tan SILT-CLAY BDL 

I 

l I 

. I I 
,_ __ · ___ __ L - - -- -------

.1 

Tan, Silty, SAND 

------ -- ~- -----BDL 

Gray, sandy, c:tAY 

i 
Boring Tanlinatod. 4 35 . 0' I 
G;~:-ounctwat..er Encoun~recl a~ 34 • S' 

7 :8 4-99 
: IIJ~-953 

s Depth 
ASML 

8 

25 

Water level tU. of bo~:-.in 

Delayed Water level 

N - Penetration Redatanca in Blows Per Foot 
(AS'J'oC D-1586) 

IUC - Porcent Moieturo 
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·sutherland 
Environmenttz! ~e~ing Lllboratory 
2SlS Slh Avenue South 
Binningham, AL 352.33 
20S-S81-9SOO 

CTE. 
Mr. Ken McGuff 
2821 Chestnut Strttt 

AL 36107 

Sample Matrix: soil 
Date Received: 814199 
Date Collect~d: 8/4/99 
Sample Collector: Ken McGuff 

Report Date: 
Reference# 
P.O. # 

lD: 

Anal~1ical 
Analyst: 
Date 'l{.4nalysis: 
!\fetbod: 

;77093S1 7 07 

August 4, 1999 

3659 
99-953 
99-953 

Michael Heard 
8/4199 

EPA -118.1, Modified for .sol'~s4.., 

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 
'FIELD ID LABID 

B-1 @S.O' ]9846 
J B-J @ 10.0' 19847 
I B-J@ 15.0' 19848 

B-J @ 35.0' 19849 

BDL = Below detection Limit 

D.L. = Detection Limit, Practil 
All results expressed as PPM ( 'Kg) 

• 

TPH,PPM 

20 
.c;-
- ~ 

29 
171 

I 

~~~ 
John Sutherland 
Analytical Chemist 

I 

I 4"tJivtirtJI .~,irP.~ 

D.L, PF ! 
' J 

I 
1 
1 

' 

I 

I 
.! 

' 



~UTI-I ERLAND 
ENVIRONMtNTAL TESTING LAUOHATOI~Y 

25 I S Slh A venue Soulh 

B'HAM, AL 35233 
rHONi; (205).S81-9SOO FAX (205)531·9504 

CLIENT: 

~rz;-

/ tl -1 ~ /iJ ·()' 

I /1·1 .J !~cJ 

I /)--1.0 3S. tJ 

·~· 

CHAIN OF CU~TODY 

ANALYSIS HEQUEST 

I'ROJE.CT: 

?9· Cj[;y 

,..._.... ... -----....... ____ _ 

Indicate prcsc:rvativc:(a)HCL,(b)HNOJ, (c}H2S04, (d)NaOH, 
(R)rcfrigcratcd al4 C. Indicate boUle ly~:TI!l Glass 1)) Plastic, (voc) VOC Vial 

S~ND R EPOitT TO: 

Rtlinquishcd by: O;~tc/Timc - -- Received in L.1bo.rat<ll)' by: 
1 

)/} ._ __ o_;~~tc/T~i_m_c_--illcmarks: J.I.,IA- £tJ.- _ n" B'le'Jd 
- ---+t,';t,st=lsn.,..,..cuJc- ~ ~~r..: .,,. r,,/,J!..., Jl. ·~~ /silm,•tl) .;?ff//c."J /../£/ '3/l//:JiJ f"ts;b/t 81{()( ~ I~ fJ?'C.IA ~ 

(print) .t JJOiYA< 
1

&ffl.fz<:!_ f/:7-<.J (print) ni. ,J.~,/'_1. tf.JJ., .(J I n:r, y .. ro- '71 
~~----~~----'----~----4---~-~----+~~~~~~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~--~------~~-~--~~-~-----~--~lss;p .• s.b~IINia;:~wHi•~•c~•;;;;_ a:;a~::::::~=:_j _ 
Relinquished by: Oatc/Timc Received by: Date/Time .--------f 
(signed) (signed) 

----------------~------------------{ (print) (print) 
-----------------+---------------~ 

Invoice H 
--------------r.==~======~-

.. 

J 
Ill 
:. 
' 0 

ro 

0 
ro 
> 
~ 

-I 
-I 
0 
ID 
w 
ll> 

-(() 
' 
Ill 
co 



1 -2 4 - 0 1 ; 9:09AM; 
·--....., 

SUth.erland 
Environmenttd Tesdng Laboratory 
25lS Sth Avenue South 
Binniogham. AL 35233 
20S-581-9SOO 

Client: CTE 
Attention; Mr. Keu McGuff 
Address: 2821 Chestnut Street 

Montgomery, AL 36107 

Sample Matrix: 
Date Received: 
Date Collected: 

soiJ 
819199 
813/99 

Report Da 
Referenu 
P.O.# 
Project JD: 

Analytical 
Analyst: 

August9, 1999 
366S 
99-953 . 
99-953 

Michael Heard 
119199 

;7709381707 

Sample Collector. Ken McGuff 
Date of Anal)·sis: ~ 
Method: , ; EPA tJB.J, Modifl~dfor solids 

TOTAL PETROLEUl\1 HYD:Pbi':.U ~ONS ff 
FIELD lD 

2 

I 
BOL = Below detection Limit 
D.L. "" Detection Limit, Practical 
AU results expressed as PPM (mg/K!) 

LAB lD I TPi PPM 

19882 ioL 
19883 DL 

I 

R.CSJtl~lly S\1 ~itted, I 

~~A I 

~IV ___ t#-7/JJ 
... ~v 

f:?' ',_,.T 
Su tlerland 

a ~~ Chemist ! 

D.L,PPM 

I 

I I 

fl 20/ 29 t 

. I 
I 

' I 

-~ 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY REcdftbiANA£¥§!§ REQUEST 

-
Client 91- 953 ~ - - -

D<~tc Received 

- - -

S11mptc II llo.. Date Time Sampler Sample Deserif)lion Analysis Requested 

I 8/3111 IU·"fli .#G . ... ~-=z. e. o ' fpjJ. -

; ,:2 8/~J,; h."(,) AJ, ~-z :;1'). 0 I fPH 

-·--
-

I 
I 
I 

I Was shipping container int:~cl when received by l:th? Yes 0 No 0 In i I i:tls ! 

Were all individulll sample .~e:tls in1:1cl? Yes 0 No 0 lnili:ll:> 

; If no. indicale sample numbers on which se:tls were broken. 

~ - .. 
Were all samples properly preserved? Yes 0 No 0 Init ials 

"' 
-

I .Rclinquish~d by~~~rJ~c$ • ~-'17imc //.·Sf Rcceiveu by' JL. »~~ I 

Received for Laboratory bM;#tJ. ~ J.C Date 8/'1/'19 Time /'-IIi 
, .... 

Comments: / / I v ( 

-
- . . - . ·- - ·- ·- - · . 

28ll 
Cbulaul Slree& 
Monlcoa~trJ, 

Al•bama 
·. 36101 :{_).:;: ' ! ·,. 

(334) 134·4719 
r.o. Box 6325 

36106 

Lab 1D Number 

/9881.. ; 

198S3 
' 

Date 8/3/11 Time /ir-7 

-~r3~c,s 

' ' 

If 
• 0 
t -

.. 
0 

, ~ 
, s:: 
I • • 

.. 
-J 
-J 
0 
co 
w 
a> 

-J 
0 
-J 

1\) 

'\. 

1\) 

co 



1-2 4-0 1 ; 9:0Q AM ; 

·Sutherland 
Environmental Testing Laboratory 
251S Sth Avenu~ South 
Birmingham. AL 35233. 
205-581-9500 

Client: CTE 
Attention: Mr. Ken McGuff 
Address: 2821 Chestnut Street 

Montgomery. AL 36J07 

Sample 
Date Received: 
Date Collected: 

Collector. 

water 
8/9/99 

8/5/99 
Ken McGuff 

• 4 

AROMATIC 

BDL =Below tection Limit 

) 

I 
Report Date: 
Reference# 
P.O. f# 
Project 10: 

Analytical 
Analyst: 
Daie of Analysis: 
~iethod: 

· s rtethod Detection Limit 
se~ as ppb (ug/L} of analyte 
~d wit:t HCL anJ refri!;_c=rated at~ Jegrees C 
itation limit elevated due to matrix 

! I 

verbal 
99-953 

; 77 0 93817 0 7 

Hester/Sutherland 
8/J 1/99 
SW U6 Method 8260 

Quality Envirtmmenttzl Anal}"ticlll Strvites 

II- 22/ 29 

.·, 

\ 

I \ 



-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD/ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Date Received 

Snmplc: II Dale Time Sampler Sample o ·escription Analysis Requested 

I ,g):)c;t; I/. ·o) J~ WA-11:12 JniAI-_1-- f- /}7t:~ .M-rd(; .,. 8/sfc;r IJt. 7r K~ WA-~ Aft#· L IS~ ~'l&t' 

-

- . . 

... 
-

W:Js shipping cont:J.iner intact when received by Lab? Ycli 0 No 0 I nilials 

Were :JJI indivic.lual sample sealli intact? Yes 0 No 0 In itinl ~ 

If no, indicate nmple numbers on which seals· were broken. 

Were <~IJ s:~mplcs property prcscrvctJ? Yes 0 No 0 lnilials - .. 

Relinquished by i!u ~lf:)1;, Date p)r/tN rJme /j:'fo Received by~ ~j~ 
Received for ta~rator: b~_/7""'AU/o:ue '3(<i /"!If Time /'fi:J..} -t .... 

Comments: 
, //--

- . 

llll 
Chc11111ul Sired 
MoaiJODlUJ, 

Alebanaa 
36107 

(334) 834·4 719 
1'.0. Do11 63lS 

3610, 

Lab lD Number 

I'IKK4 
/9885 

. . 

Date8/ sfyTTime I(. '/rJ 

41-Jt;fv5" 
. . ·- - .. -

- - .. 

-I 
"' • I 
0 

.. 

. . 
...j 

...j 

0 
Ill 
c.> 
(I) -

-

-0 
...j 

It 

II> 
c.> 

' 
1\) 

10 

.. . -., -,·~~-

I 



t 

. 1-24 -0 1; 9:09AM; 

·Sutherland 
Environmental Testing Lllboratory 
2515 Sth Avenue South 
Birmingham. AL 35233 
205-581-9500 

Client: CTE 
Attention: Mr. Ken McGuff 

' 2821 Chestnut Street 
AL36I07 

Sample Matrix: soil 
Oat~ Received: 814199 I 

Date Collected: 8/4/99 I 

Report Date: 
Reference# 

P.O.# 
ID: 

Analytical 
Analyst: 
Date of Analysis: 

99-953 

Michael Heard 
8/4/99 

Sample Collector: KenM f}uf! Method: EPA 418.1, Modiftedfor solids 

r ' f 

' 
, I 

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 
FIELD ID 

B-l@ 5.0' 

B-1@ 10.0' 
B-l@ 15.0' 
B-1 @ 35.0' 

BDL == Below detection Limit 
D.I:-. = Detection Limit, Practical 
All results expressed as PPM (mg/Kg) 

LABID 

19846 

19847 
19848 
19849 

TPH,PPM 

20 

55 
29 

171 

j 

'I~~~ 
John Sutherland J 
Analytical ChemiSt 

I 

Quality Environmental A.ncrlytiad Services 

D.L.,PPM 
I J 
I l 
' I ' 

I ] 

I 

11 2 4 / 29 

. I 
I I 

~ 
I 



... 

SUTHERLAND 
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING LABORATORY 

25 I 5 5th Avenue South 

B'HAM, AL 35233 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
SEND REPORT TO: 

PHONE (20~)581-9500 FAX (205)581-9504 

:. _,, , !:~=~'-'· .· ··w·,.N:,,:,m~- ~~<t-.=-/:fl•;s:;:_~ .. -~_ ~- ~m.(:lm~~ =t<~~==,~r:.·"""'~$,g.H,,,i,~~=-~m~~~;,,:·:~- ~~- .. ,ifl. fill·· -~-~~!«~,..~~, · :: ::.Ill , .. .. ·, 
!CLIENT: PROJECT: SAMPLERS: 

~rz; 79· t/f:i .y· 

~~~~:~;;~~j{~:~RE~: -~ > 1-:~~;lF~~f~:H~~,:::: 
!METHOD Of DELIVERY; 

LAB lD FIELD ID 

I /3·1 ~ s .u ' 

I .. !o·l ;J /(} ·C) 
, 

J A··l~ /~u ! 

J ~-ltV 3$". 6 I 

· .. 
:: ~·' . . . . 

: ,•• 

DATE/TIME 
COLLECTI!D 

_5D,L 

SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION t~ 

l'lff4C, 
lq8~7 

l~tf~ 
Jq84? 

.. _ 
f--

-

Indicate preservative:(a)HCL,(b)HN03, (c)H2S~, (d)NaOH, 
----· -I(R)refrigerated at 4 C:-lndicate bottle ty~ Glass:TIIl Plastic, (voc:) VOC_V.ial-. 

lt!.~linquishedby: Date/Time Received in l <"? //.. by:>')/) ~-.=..:;:.0~~~----lRemarks: flo lA .fp.- -no 811!~ 
(signed) kt:N J.!~r ... r-F !1/<t/7'7 /(. 7-o l(silmed) 'lf"/./1/CJ... ~ Sjq '~~ f'Pd ;~?l fJTRX ~ 1~ f"?t<:.14 Lo 

1 - ~ , / ,_. r.,. 
(print) rJ4. Jj{7:y).< -Sffl}~ //:7.cJ !frint) . M.d:UJ~J . J.&,.,._j) 117-~ ~'' (0 -11'1 
bi'!":":~---;I~::--"""::._I__:""':__+--~::;:;:;:=:--4n=:::::.A::r.c-----__...;.f--n.:;:n:;:::;-:---11~cpc:-·,~:c-J;;'a~·~ Handling: 
Relfr:;:::·'--.1 by: uate/Time R~e•vcd Da_t_effime 

-
(signed) (signed) 

(print) -------+--------I (print) 

-
I 

"' • 
I 
0 

.. ..., 
..., 
0 
(j) 

w 
()> 

..., 
0 ..., 



1-2 4-01 ; 9:09AM; 

·Sutherland 
Environmental Testing Labor~ttory 
2SIS Sth Avenue South 
Binningham, AL 35233 
205-581-9500 

Client: CTE 
Attention: Mr. Ken McGuff 
Address; 2821 Chestnut Street 

Montgomery, AL 36107 

Sample Matrix: soil 
Date Received: 8.{9/99 
Date Collected: 8/3/99 
Sample Collector: 

; 7 70~ 381 707 

Report Date: 
Reference ## 

P.O.# 99-953 
Project lD: 99-953 

Analytical 
Analyst: Michael Heard 

Date of Analysis: 8/9/99 
Method: EPA 418..1, Modified for 

TAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 
FIELD ID LABID TPH,PPM 

19882 BDL 
2 19883 BDL 

l 
BDL = Below detection Lpnit 
D.L. = Detection Limit. Pntctical 
All results expressed as PPM (mgiKg) 

Respectfully submitted, 

A.nalytiazl Services 

# 26/ 29 

,. 

lid$ 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD/ANALYSIS RE~T 

Client _91- 953 Date Received 

Sample t Dace Time- -Sampler Sample Description Analysis Requested 

I _a/Jff~ IP-rlJ 
/~. 

./5- z e. o 
r 

71iJ-. TU . . .-

.:2 B/3),, n.-,d K? /3-2. ":)S: ()I fPII-

..... 

-- .. 

. . 

--
Wus shipping container intact when received by Lab? Yes 0 No D Initials 

Were oil individual sample seals intnct? Yes CJ No CJ lnhials 

If no. indicate sample numbers on which seals were broken. 

Were all samples properly preserved? Yes 0 No 0 inilials 

... " ReUnquish~d by~~~~eJ- j-'7 <Time J /.·51 Received by JL. ~!L9~ 
Received for Laboratory bM~tJ c:JJ £J Date 8/ 'f /'I 'i' Time I 41 i ~ 

Comments~ / '/ I v ( 

~ 
. 

. . . -

1821 
Cbtltnut Street 
Montcosnery, 

Alabama 
36107 ·! ... :. ' : 

(334) 834-4719 
r.o. box 6315 

36106 

Lab ID Number 

/9882-
198U . 

- - .. 

. 

Date 8/4".11 Tiine /f..r? 
.. 

-113~{;S 

-

-I 
"' ... 
I 
0 

co 

0 
co 
:1> 
~ .. 

.. 
-.J 
-.l 
0 
co 
w 
(I) -
-.j 

0 
-.j 

II 

"' -.j 

' 
"' co 

~ 
~=-~---~~~--~~==========~~==~~~==============~==================~======~========~======~========~~ ......... , ... _ 

' 



1-24 - 01 ; Q:OQAM ; 

Sutherlfnd 
EnPironmental ~ Laboratory 
2515 Stb Avenue Soulh 
Binningham, AI.. 35233 
205-581-9500 

Matrix: 

Collector: 

BDL = Below Det~ction 

water 
819199 
8/.S/99 

Detection Limit is Method Limit 

Report Date: 
Reference# 
P.O.# 

JD: 

Analytical 
Analyst: 
Date ot" Analysis: 
Method: 

All results expressed as ppb (ug/L) ofanalyte l 
Samples pn:serv~d wiCt HCL anJ rc:frig~rateci at 4 t.ieg.n:es C 

'"""';"' qwml;laUon , .. ;, r .... d due 10 mou;. 

verbal 
99-953 

; 77 093 61707 

Hester/Sutherland 
8/11199 
SW 846 Method 6260 

Analytical Chemist 

Qulllity Enl'ironmenlill Analyticlll Services 

# 28/ 29 



1111 -, . I 

Che~tnut St"ct 1\) 

• Montaomery, I 

Alabama 0 -
36107 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD/ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(334) 134-4719 ID 

Date Received 

r.o. BoJC Ul$ 
.. 
0 

36106 Ill 
) 
t - /.k). Client "'1 7-9~3 .. 

-

Sample I# Date · Time Sampler Sitmple Description Annlysis Requested Lab JD Number 

I ~Jifr, /1-'0!; K.A-t ·' W4-n7Z Jnw-1 £!7t'l LY_r&t; /98K4 

" 8/s/71 1/1.7 r K,A-1 w'~ ;(.fVV- L 

·-

-

Was shipping container intact when received by Lab? Yes 0 No 0 

Were all individual sample seats intact? Yes 0 No 0 Initials 

If no, indicate sample numbers on which se:~ls were broken. 

Were all samples properly preserved? Yes 0 No D lniti:Jls 

Relinquished by-iJv-----yJ(-f:)'ts -f)atc-j}f'/__t;c, TI_mc /J:fo 
l~ , ~fi Received for La oratory b~ D:1te g('1 /ji 

Comments: 
, //..._, I 

-- 8/l.'¥. Pl-7'~ 

- --
1 nitials 

-

Received by~ .A)~ 
Time ./'fl :)_) t -

. 
-- /Cf~85 

.. -
.. 
~ 
~ 

- 0 
Gl 
6> 
0) -.... 
0 

Date 8/ d f1Time -- .... 

Lt..'lv I 

' 
' 
' 

4f J~t,5" • 
Ill I 

....- ·- .... .. - Gl 

' 
1\l 
Gl 

-·- ·--· ·-'.1:?:!,:.,._ 




